
67 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1996 Ch. 304 

Subd. 4. BOARD INITIATION. The board may initiate proceedings for the con- 
current detachment and annexation of portions of one municipality completely sur- 
rounded by another municipality, on its own motion or upon the petition of all of the own- 
ers of property in the completely surrounded area. In such cases the board shall conduct 
hearings and issue its order as in the case of efitwe ermeremunieipalities 
under sections 4-14-.041; subdivision 5, and pursuant to section 414.09. In arriving at its 
decision, the board shall consider the factors in sectio1T414.02, subdivision 3. The bgaid 
shall orderTie prop5—s'eE action if it-‘finds that it_ will be for the best interests of—thHnunici— 
i)aTties ancfilie property ownersfln all ca§sTthe boarfihT1l_se—t forth me §c—to_rs which 
are the lfisafor the decision. 

— _ __ _— _ _—— — j _— 
Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 414.061, subdivision 5, is amended to 

read: 

Subd. 5. PROPERTY OWNER INITIATION. Property owners may initiate pro- 
ceedings for the concurrent detachment of their property from one municipality and its 
annexation to an adjacent municipality by a petition signed by all of them that they submit 
to the board accompanied by a resolution of the city council of at least one of the affected 
municipalities. The board shall conduct hearings and issue its order asinthe ease o£ com 
selidatiens e£ two or more municipalities under sections 4140447 5 and pur- 
suant to section 414.09. In arriving at its decision, the board shall consider the factor_sTn 
sectioK4l4.02, subdivisEn 3. The bbzfil shall ord<=.r—the pr0pE_ed action if it—finds that_i_t 
will be for the best interests 517tl?municip'zdiHes andThe property owner. E_a_ll casefge 
b_<§rd shall Ltfith tl;e facEr's77vhich £9 E basis for _th_e_ decision. 

Sec. 19. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 1994, sections 414.01, subdivisions 5 E and and 414.061, 

subdivision 425 E repealed. 
Sec. 20. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 1 to 19 are effective August 1, 1996, to apply to petitions filed after July 31, 

1996. 
E — — _ _ "— _— "_— 

Presented to the governor March 12, 1996 
Signed by the governor March 13, 1996, 2:14 p.m. 

CHAPTER 304——-H.F.No. 2044 
An act relating to insurance,‘ group life and health coverages; prohibiting retroactive termina- 

tion of a person ’.s' coverage without the consent of the covered person; proposing coding for new law 
in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 60A. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [60A.086] RETROACTIVE TERMINATION OF COVERAGE UN- DER GROUP POLICIES PROHIBITED. 
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Subdivision APPLICABILITY. sefln apihg to: 
£l_) health plans as defined section 62A.0ll, issued t_o groups; 

Q group accident E health insurance; 
_(§)_ gfl lfi insurance; 
03 group accidental death and dismemberment insurance; tag 
Q2 group disability income insurance. 
Subd. 2. REQUIREMENT. No plan of coverage described subdivision 1 shall 

permit the issuer to retroactively cafiefretroerctively rescind, or otherwise retroactively 
terminzfi the coverage of an employee, dependent, or other c_overed person under the 
group covtEge, without_the_written consent of that employee, dependent, or other co_v- 

ere_d person. For purposes—ofthis subdivision, ¢:5v&ed person” includes a péfiaroi 36$ 
tinuation coverage or eligible for continuation coverage. 

Subd. NONAPPLICABILITY. E12 This section does not apply where t:h_e group 
policy or contract lawful-ly terminated retroactively and not replaced with substantially 
similar coverage. 

(b) This section does not apply where the employee, dependent, or other covered 
perso—n—ccH_mitted fra1.F1TrnTsrepresentationVith respect to eligibility uFder the terms of 
the group policy or contract or with respect to any other material fact, but retroactive ter- 
Knation without_written consefmust not-be_based upon the failfié-—of the emplo3Fe, 
dependent, or other covered person to megtfi group sponscfs eligibili_t3I—reE1uirements, 
if the groupsponsor requested the i§u—e—rbf—tE coverage to include the person as a cov- 
er_e_Tperson. 

—- — __ _ — _ _ '— 
(c) This section does not apply where the issuer of coverage described in subdivi- 

sion l—Ire—tEctively teE11'_na—tes coverage Ofil employee, dependent, or othgr covered 
EEO} solely because the group sponsor dE1_n_ot notify the issuer of the_coverage in ad- 
vance of the employee? voluntary or inv_oTuTary termT1ation fr5r_n—e-mploymentfpfii 
vided th_at—t1Ie retroactive termination_of coverage is effective no earlier than the end 0% 
day of ternfiation from employment. This paragraph d_oes rig a@ continuation 
u_n—<-1517 federal or state law and does not limit the effect of section 62Q.16. 

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section 1 effective me dfl following enactment an_d applies t_o coverage issuedQ 

renewed 92 g after E date. 
Presented to the governor March 12, 1996 
Signed by the governor March 13, 1996, 2:20 p.m. 

CHAPTER 305—H.F.N0. 2938 

An act relating to Minnesota Statutes,‘ correcting erroneous, ambiguous, and omitted text and 
obsolete references; eliminating certain redundant, conflicting, and superseded provisions; making 
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